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COMMONWEALTH OF VIR GINIA

CJ.ty of Clifton Forge, to-w1t

In the Cireuit Ceurt of tne City of Clifton Forge, May Term, 1982.

‘ The grand jurors of the Commonwealth of Virginia, in and for the -
body of the City of Chfton Forge, now attending the Circuit Court of the said City,
upon their oath present that Nel‘son Alexander Godfrey within twelve months prior
to the finding of this indietrnent; to-'wit; on the 26th day of July, in the yenr of one
thousand nine hundred and eightjr-one and in the said City did feloniously operate
a motor vehicle upon the public highway after being declared a habitual traffic

offender, in violation with §46.1-387.8, of the Code of Virginia, as amended, 1950,

against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Virginia,
Upon the evidence of E. E. Matheny, Officer of the Clifton Forge
Police Department, witness sworn in open Court and sent to the grand jury to give

evidence.
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KATHLEEN C. MILLER (. (

CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT Commonwealth
MEMORANDUM v
Nelson A. Godfrey
To * Nelson A. Godrey Date: 7-7-82
From
Subject : At our July term of court, Monday, your case was set for

August 24 at 9:30 A.M.

Kathleen C. Miller |

AT 1,

5B+
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JAMES WirrLiaM OSBORNE
ATTORNEY AT Law
TeE CaMPBELL House
103 EasT WASHINGTON STREET
P. 0.Box 758
LEXINGTON, VIRGINIA 24450

(703) 483-5828

September 22, 1982

The Honorable Duncan M. Byrd, Jr.

Judge, Circuit Court for the City
of Clifton Forge

Courthouse

Clifton Forge, Virginia

Re: Commonwealth v. Nelson Godfrey

Dear Judge Byrd:

Following our conference regarding the above-captioned
criminal matter in Clifton Forge on Tuesday, September
21, I conferred with my client and this is to advise
that we will request a jury in this case. Therefore,
according to your direction, Mr. Godfrey.and I will
appear at 2:00 p.m. November lst in the Clifton Forge
Circuit Court to establish a trial date.

Respectful

cc: Dueward H. Scott, Es
Nelson A. Godfrey
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- "TAMES WILLIAM OSBORNE

g ATTORNEY AT LAW
THE CAMPBELL HOUSE

103 EAST WASHINGTON STREET
P.O. BOX 756
LEXINGTON, VIRGINIA 24450
X $/ (703) 463-5828
V. November 5, 1982
e
\V
(—Mrs. Kathleen Miller, Clerk j
Circuit Court for the City of Clifton
Forge
P. 0. Box 27
LClifton Forge, VA  24422-0027 )

Re: Commonwealth v. Nelson A. Godfrey

Dear Mrs. Miller:

The above was set for trial by Judge Byrd January 3, 1983 at 9:30
a.m. A jury is requested.

On behalf of the defendant, please subpoena:
1. Mr. Ricky Ayers
1410A Vine Street
Charlottesville, VA 22901
2. Delphine Godfrey
1410A Vine Street
Charlottesville, VA 22901
Thanking you for your cooperation, I am,

Sincerely

ames W. Osborne

JWO/gw

10

—_9 ) _



(" -AMES WILLIAM OSBORNE
g~ ma N ATTORNEY AT LAW %
' THE CAMPBELL HOUSE
103 EAST WASHINGTON STREET
P.O. BOX 756
LEXINGTON, VIRGINIA 24450
(703) 4463-5828

¥ -

December 10, 1982

Mrs. Kathleen Miller, Clerk | .‘\
Circuit Court for the City of Clifton

Forge
P. 0. Box 27
lifton Forge, VA  24422-0027 .-)

Re: Commonwealth v. Nelson A. Godfrey

Dear Mrs. Miller:

The above case has been re-set for trial on January 18,
1983. A jury is requested. ,

On behalf of the defendant, please subpoena:
1. Ricky Ayers . ‘ .
+ 1410A Vine Street
Charlottesville, VA 22901
2. Delphine Godfrey
1410A Vine Street
Charlottesville, VA 22901

Thanking you for your cooperation in this matter, I am;-

WO/ gw |
ce: .Mr. Nelson A. Godfn

fSnJP‘ _—
% i
[ %
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VIRGINIA, .
o : 2

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF €ITY OF CLIFTON FORGE

COMMONWEALTH .

; Plaintiff, _ .
Ve ) : -.Jh.—.-

NELSON A. GODFREY

Defendant(s),

On motion of EYHINCLOMK (defendant) by counsel, this
case is set for trial with (auix) a jury on the__138 &ay of

Jan. , 10.83, at __9:30 o'clock, A.M.

The Clerk shall forthwith mail or deliver_an attested

copy of this’ order to all counsel of record.

L} A “‘“ . - ) .
ENTER:  12/13/82

~
- m L g A

Copies Mailed (delivered) tos ' S

—James W, Osharne  Feoouizrg
. aice

' Do H- Scott. Jrc. ESGui]‘P
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C. W. Warthen Co, "
Lynchburg, Va. Form No, 204 - Speclal—Subpoen;

The Commonwealth of Virginia,
To the.. Shexiff _____ T I L v, of---Charlottesville ____ , Greeting:

We CoMMAND You, That you summon

Ricky Ayers, 1410A_Vine St.

e ML SR Charlottesville, Va.

-

to appear before the Judge of our Circuit Court of the City of Clifton Forge, at the Courthouse thereof, on the

18th day of._.___January _ ,19.83 , at 9:30___gclock

————As___M., to testify and the truth to say in behalf of the_______Defendant

And have then there this writ. _
Wrrness, Kathleen C. Miller, Clerk of our said Court, at the Courthouse, this____14th day of
—e—oiee—-Decembexr ,19_82_, and in the_ 207th year of the Commonwealth.

CKMJAH H L2 Dst e , Clerk.

13
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*@tﬁndmg-lis&.vg — & ade:

place of abode within the City of Charlk‘?'esw!le Va., nor any member of.__*_\.;_..
family there upon whom process might Ieraily be served, | execilad the within

ey .on the. )3 day of D 1982

by leaving posted a true copy thereof, in writing, at fro:< door of. .
said usual place of abode

v .T,_ﬁ\o*\-‘h\?’[gttegﬁi%,vi &

Fee $ | : Dﬂw

% ,ny of undrICltES\ﬁ”e, Vfrglma, |

by delivemg g tryq oo -
--"'-'--—-.....____~ ........ ==
A S i I writing, to
- ) -—-..--. & ————— ——
ars in perso |

———

. i ad - City of Charlottesuille, Virginiy -
e Nt e, TBp R e

14
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C. W. Warthen Co. ‘
Lynchburg, Va. Form No, 204 - Special—Subpoena ess

The Commonwealth of Virginia,
To the...Shexiff ______ of the_.__.City of—_Charlottesville , Greeting:

- We Commanp You That you summon

Delphine. Gndfr_ey+_1_419A_ \line_szg__G rlottesville

to appear before the Judge of our Circuit Court of the City of Clifton Forge, at the Courthouse thereof, on the

18th day of January ,19.83 | 2t 9:30.__o'clock
——--Ae__M, to testify and the truth to say in behalf of the Defendant; —_, in a certain
matter of controversy in our said Court, before the said Judge, depending and n?i’ﬁgggf een
. N D)
S ol 2
& %”%
Commonwealth < _%___m d
(st
; "
Nelson A. Godfrey @0, Defend®? ___.
And have then there this writ.
Wrrness, Kathleen C. Miller, Clerk of our said Court, at the Courthouse, this L4th ________ day of
December , 19 82 , and in the 207th year of the Commonwealth.

o . ' Z;g;@‘é@;_f_.._/ﬁﬁkaa ___, Clerk.

%excoted'in the Tity of Charlottasville, Virgna,
onthe. 45 _day of oe 19

by delivering a true copy cf the within
%.io ; in writing, fo

in pers-on- : k

: Sergeant’

mot %MM
By __

| Deputv

15



This day came the Attorney for the Commonwealth and Nelson
indicted

Alexander Godfrey, age 43, who stands imzited for a felony, to-
wit: that he did on the 26th day of July, in the year of one
thousand nine hundred and eighty-one and in the said City :idid
feloniously operate a motor vehicle upon the public highway afte
being declared a habitual traffic offender, in violation with
Sec. 46.1-387.8 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, 1950, again
the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Virginia, appeared
according to the condition of his recognizance; and came also hi
attorney, heretofore appointed, James W. Osborne.

Whereupon, the accused was arraigned and after‘private con-
sultation with his said attorney, pleaded not guilty to the In-
dictment, which plea was tendered by the accused in person, who
requested a trial by jury.

The Court_then impanelled twenty qualified jurors, free fro
exception for the trial of the defendant, in the manner provided
by law. Whereupon the Attorney for the Commonwealth and the
attorney for the defendant each alternately exercised their righ
to strike the names of four veniremen from the panel, as provide
by law, and the remaining twelve jurors, constituting the jury
for the trial of the defendant, were duly sworn.

The defendant then requested a continuance of this case since
it appeared to the court that the witnesses for the defendant fa
ed to appear. On motion, by the attorney for the defendant and
by agreement with the Court, this case is set for trial with a
jury on February 16th at 9:00 A.M. and the Clerklis directed to
issue a capias for the two witnesses and for themkto post a $100
personal recognizance boﬁd for their earanc oﬁ ?eb. 16, 1983

w

And the Jury is discharged.

16
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February 16, 1983

VIRGINIA
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF CLIFTON FORGE

IN RE: DELPHINE GODFREY

'1 It appearing to the Court that Delphine Godfrey, a
witness in the case of Commonwealth v Nelson Alexander Godfrey
failed. to appear on January 18 1983 when this case was set
for trial with a Jury Therefore, the Court finds Delphine

Godfrey in contempt of Court and sentences her to 30 days in

jail, suspended. g

o __,72 //4/ /

Judge D. M. Byrd, Jr.

EXHIBIT "I"

17




—

| -_VIRGINIA » :.'_‘= ) A :

——

to appear on January 18, 1983 when this case was set for trial
}j‘with a: jury.n Therefore, the Court finds Ricky Ayers in contempu.

:?fof Cournl&'sentences him to 30 days in jail, suspended.

"A’L_.
3

February 16, 1983

s
£ S

e,

s ateliie
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF CLIFTON FORGE

r' ‘
i

IN RE: ' RICKY AYERS

It appearing to the Court that Ricky Ayers; a witness

in théCcase of Commonwealth v Nelson Alexander Godfrey failed

;k”;;f i - - " - Judge D. Mf By%dr.Jr..

EXHIBIT "J"

18



) This day came the Attorney for the Commonwealth, and
Neleon Alexander Godfrey, age 43, who stands indicted for a
feleny, to—wi;:_rthat he did on the 26th.day of July, iﬁ the
year'of one thousand nine hundred an& eighty-one and in the eaid
City d}d feloniously operate a motor vehicle upon the public
highway after being declared a habitual traffic offender, in
violation with Sec. 46.1- 387 8 of the Code of Virginia, as
amended, 1950, against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth
of Virginia, appeared according to the condition of his recog-
nizance and came also James W. Osborne, his attorney heretofore
~ appointed.

' Whereupon the accused was arraigned and after private

coﬁéﬁltation_with his said attorney, pleaded not guilty to the

Indictﬁent which plea was tendered by the accused in person, wh
l requested trial by Jury. : | ;.

: - The Court then impanelled twenty*qualified Jurors, fre
from exception for the trial of the defendant, in the manner prg
vided by law. Whereupon the Attorney for the Commonwealth and
the attorney for the defendant each alternately exercised their
righﬁs to strike the names of four veniremen from the ﬁanel, as
provided by law, and the remaining twelve jurors, constituting
" the jury for the trial of the defendant were duly sworn.

After opening statements, the court and jury heard thd
evidence presented by the Commonwealth and the defendant.

After hearing the evidence, the instructions of the
court and arguments of counsel, the jurors were sent to the jury
room to consider their verdict. They subsequently returned thei
verdict in open court, in the following words: 'We, the jury,
find the accused guilty as charged in the Indictment and fix hig

punishment at confinement in jail for 12 months", Bernard M.

e

r

Campbell, Foreman.
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The Court then asked the defendant whether he desire
to make a statement or to advance any reason wh§ judgment should
not be pronounced against him. The Court having heard and con
sidered the defedant;s statement, the Court finds the defendan
guilty as charged in the Indictment and sentences the defendan
to confinement in the city jail for the term of 12 months.

Counsel for the defendant advised the Court the de-
fendant desires to appeal the judgment rendered to the Supreme
Court of Virginia,_and accordingly the Court suspends execution
of the eentence_for a period of ninety (90)'days'and such addig-
ional time, as.ma§ibe necessary until the said appeal is acted
;;upon. ; V | & b .

'The Clerk is ordered to have the record transcribed
and such transcript is hereby made a part of the record.

And the Court appoints James W. Osborne, the defend=

ants' court eppointed attorney to represent him in said appeal.
| ¥ The Court certifies that at all tlmes during the
trial of this case the defendant was present in person and his |
attorney was likewise present in person and represented_the dem
~ fendant capably for which ser#ices he is allowed an attorney's
fee of $200.00 plus other costs. '

The defendant is continued on same bond that he is
currently on pending the cdnnsel for the defendant perfecting
an appeal.

And the defendant is allowed to depart.

N LY, &

JUDGE D. M. BYRD, .

<0



STATEMENT OF FACTS

s e /2 Yl _,Clerk
zen Ge lMiiicr, Clerx
f of Clifton Forge, Vae.

Officer E. E. Matheney of the Clifton Forge, Virginia,

P

Police Department, caused a felony warrant of arrest to be
issued charging that "on or about July 26, 1981, around
7:10 a,m," that Nelson Alexander Gédfrey, "did unlawfﬁlly
and feloniously operate a motor vehicle upon the public highway
after being declared a [sic] habitual offender in violation
of §46.1-387.8, Code of Virginia." The warrant was issued
August 3, 1981, and executed August 21, 1958 [sic.] (1981).
The warrant of arrest is made a part hereof as Exhibit "A";
Nelson Alexander Godfrey was admitted to bail on
his own uhsecured $500.00 personal recognizance bdnd August
24, 1981}.'The Cohditions of Release and Recognizénce is made
Vg'part of the record as Exhibit‘"B";
ke The General District Court for the City of Clifton Forge
found probable cause February 22, 1982, and the R—
certified to the grand jury on that date. This is shown from
the warrant of arrest and the Clerk's dispositional forms, a
copy of which is also made a part of the record as Exhibit g
At the May term of the Circuit Court of the City of Clifton
Forge May 3, 1982, the Grand Jury returned a True Bill of
Indictment, based upon the evidence of Officer E. E. Matheney;
the Indictment is made a part of the record as Exhibit "D".
By Memorandum of July 7, 1982 to Nelson A. Godfrey, the case
was set for trial onﬁAugust 24, 1982 at 9:30 a.m, (Exhibit "L".)

On Defendant's Motion, a trial date of January 18, 1983,
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was established by Order of the Honorable Duncan M. Byrd, Jr.

This Order is made a part of the record as Exhibit "E",

The Defendant subpoenaed two witnesses for January 18th, namely

Ricky Ayers and Delphine Godfrey, both of 1410A Vines Street,
Charlottesville, Va., and both were served with subpoenas. The
Subpoe;nas collectively are made a part of the record as Exhibit !
A jury was empaneled on January 18th and said witnesses were
called by the bailiff. The Defendant proferred to the Court that

the - two missing witnesses, Ricky Ayers and Delphine Godfrey, were

Fl

indispensable to the Defendant's case and stated that the Defendant

could not proceed without their presence. Whereupon, the Court

directed the Clerk to issue. a capias for the trial date of Februar

16 at 9:00 a.m. The Court prepared an order January 18, 1983,
which is made a part of the record as Exhibit "G".

The tﬁo witnesses, Delphine Godfrey and Ricky Ayers; were
served ﬁith the capias and posted bond. The capias and Conditions
of Release and Recognizance for each are collectively made a part
of the record as Exhibit "H". On February 16, 1983, both
Delphine Godfrey and Ricky Ayers appeared as witnesses at the trig
After Defendant's trial, both were found in contempt for their
fai}ufe to appear on January 18, 1983, sentenced to thirty days
in jail, which senﬁences were suspended. Copies of both these
Orders are made a part of the record as Exhibitsv"I" and "J".

At the trial, a jury was empaneled. As reflected in the Final
Order entered Fébruary 22, 1983, a copy of which is made a part
of the record as Exhibit "K".

' After the jury was empaneled and before opening statements,
the Defendant moved the Court to dismiss the case against the
Defendant on the grounds that the Defendant had not been afforded.
a speedy trial as provided ﬁnder §19.2-243 of the Code of Virginia

The Commonwealths Attorney argued to the Court that each time the

g

1.
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' case was continued by the Defendant or because of the Defendant's

absence or because of his change of counsel. After argument, the

Court overruled the Defendant's motion stating from personal
knowledge and review of the record that the delay was at the
insistance of or to the prejudice of the Defendént.

At the conclusion of the Commonwealth's evidence, the

Defendant moved to strike the Commonwealth's evidence on
the grounds that the Commonwealth had failed to (a) sufficientl

prove the Defendant was the driver of the vehicle; and (b) the
Commonwealth's evidence failed to establish that the Defendant

had driven on July 25th as opposed to July 26, 198l. Defendant

ialso renewed his motion pursuant to §19.2-243. After over=:-

rﬁling these defense motions, Defendant presented his evidence
and the Commonwealth offered rebuttal. At the conclusion of
all evidence, the Defendant renewed the same motions heretofore
stated. The Court overruled these motions and instructed the
jury. |

After_arguments of counsel, the jury retired to

[ i : b g . .
consider their verdict and after deliberation, returned the

verdict as reflected in the Final Order.

Aftef sentencing, the Deféndant in accordance with
the jury's verdict, the Court heard defense counsel renew the
motions as heretofore stated, which were again overruled.
Defendant then adviged the Court of his desire and intention
to seek an appeal conviction to the-Sppreme Court of Virginia,
whereupon the Court suspended the execution of the sentence,

aé reflected in the Final Order.

vl W

himes W. Osbornme

Hc

pbunsel for Defendant

%&Scott, Jr.‘ <3

Acting Commonwealth's Attorney

Judge

ate: B2 / F3
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STATEMENT OF FACTS
Officer E. E. Matheney of the Clifton Forge,

Virginia, Police Department, caused a felony warrant of arrest
to be issued charging that "on or about July 26, 1981, around
7:10 a.m." that Nelson Alexander Godfrey, "did unlawfully and
feloniously operate a motor vehicle upon the public highway
after being declared a [sic.] habitual offender in violation
of §46.1-387.8, Code of Virginia." The warrant was issued
August 3, 1981, and executed August 21, 1958 [sic.] (1981).
The warrant of arrest is made a part hereof as Exhibit "A";

Nelson Alexander Godfrey was admitted to bail on
his own unsecured $500.00 personal recognizance bond August
24, 198l. The Conditions of Release and Recognizance is made
a part of the record as Exhibit "B".

The General District Court for the City of Clifton
Forge found probable cause February 22, 1982, and the case was
certified to the grand jury on that date. This is shown from
the warrant of arrest and the Clerk's dispositional forms, a
copy of which is also made a part of the record as Exhibit "C".

At the May term of the Circuit Court of the City
of Clifton Forge May 3, 1982, the Grand Jury returned a True
Bill of Indictment, based upon the evidence of Officer E. E.
Matheney; the Indictment is made a part of the record as
Exhibit "D".

On Defendant's Motion, a trial date of January 18,
1983, was established by Order of the Honorable Duncan M. Byrd,

Jr. This Order ismade a part of the record as Exhibit "E".
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The Defendant subpoenaed two witnesses for January
18th, namely Ricky Ayers and Delphine Godfrey, both of 1410A
Vines Street, Charlottesville,Virginia, and both were served
with subpoenas. The subpoenas collectively are made a part of
the record as Exhibit "F".

A jury was empaneled on January 18th and said
witnesses were called by the bailiff. The Defendant proferred
to the Court that the two missing witnesses, Ricky Ayers and
Delphine Godfrey, were indispensable to the Defendant's case
and stated that the Defendant could not proceed without their
presence. Whereupon, the Court directed the Clerk to issue a
capias for the trial date of February 16 at 9:00 a.m. The
Court prepared an order January 18, 1983, which is made a part
of the record as Exhibit "G".

The two witnesses, Delphine Godfrey and Ricky Ayers
were served with the capias and posted bond. The capias and
Conditions of Release and Recognizance for each are collective-
ly made é part of the record.as Exhibit "H". On February 16,
1983, both Delphine Godfrey and Ricky Ayers appeared as
witnesses at the trial. After Defendant's trial, both were
found in contempt for their failure to appear on January 18,
1983, sentenced to thirty days in jail, which sentences were
suspended. Copies of both these Orders are made a part of
the record as Exhibits "I" and "J".

At the trial, a jury was empaneled. As reflected
in the Final Order entered February 22, 1983, a copy of which

is made a part of the record as Exhibit "K".

After the jury was empaneled and before opening

S



statements, the Defendant moved the Court to dismiss the case

against the Defendant on the grounds that the Defendant had

not been afforded a speedy trial as provided under §19.2-243
of the Code of Virginia. After argument, the Court overruled
the Defendant's motioan%A

At the conclusion of the Commonwealth's evidence,

the Defendant moved to strike the Commonwealth's evidence on
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Appellant makes the following assignment of error:

(1) The Court erred in failing to quash the indict-
ment and dismiss the same, on account of the failure of the
Commonwealth to afford the Defendant a speedy trial and to
try him within the time permitted under §19.2-243 of the
Code of Virginia and, specifically, within nine months from

the time of his preliminary hearing February 22, 1982.
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AYERS - D 12

Is that correct?

Yes.

And back when this offense was supposed..You know why you are here...
Right.

When this offense was supposed to have occurred, were you living in
Charlottesville?

Yes, I was living in Charlottesville,

Aﬁd were you living at the same address you are now living?

No - Albemarle County. -

How long have you been living at the address that you are living

at now?

About two to three years, I reckon.

And where did you move from?

Ccun£ry Green,

Country Green? And thaf's in the County?

In the County.

Albemarle County? '

Albemarle County.

Alright, tell the jury - On the occasion that this offense was
supposed to have occurred where you wére and what you were doing?

I was coming out here to pick Nelson up early in the morning.

Why?

To help..for him to help me move.

" Why were you moving?

On account I was getting throwed out..you know, put out.

Alright and what time did you..you got up at what time that morning,

do you remember?

<8
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AYERS - D 13

I got ﬁp right early - about 5:00 I reckon.

And why was it important that you get back to Charlottesville?

On account of I had to get out - I didn't want my furniture sitting
out = trying to hide the embarrassment of having my furniture set out
in the yard.

Alright and how is it that you were going to have Mr. Godfrey come to
help you?

By coming up here in my car to pick him up.

Had he offered to help yﬁu?

Yeah,

Move?

Yeah,

And so you came over here sometime early that ﬁorping?

Yeah - early that morning.

And_yoﬁ drove your own vehicle?

Yeah,

Where did you go - in Clifton Forge?

From Clifton Forge you mean?

Where did you go when you got to Clifton Forge?

To his house,

And what did you do?

Picked him up. I walked on in through the front door - I knocked.
Alright and did you find Mr, Godfrey at home?

Yeah, he was there.

And do you have any idea what time that was?

I didn't have a watch on - I didn't pay no mind - just went up and
spoke to him, you know.

o
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AYFRS - D 14

Now, when you left Charlottesville, did you come directly to Clifton
Forge amd Mr. Godfrey's house?

Yeah.

Did you stop?

No, nowhere along the way.

And then how long did you stay at Mr. Godfrey's house? Just tell the
Jury how long you stayed there and what you did?

Fifteen minutes at the most.

And then what did you do?

Said we had to go - you know.

Alright and went straight on back to Charlottesville?

Right.

Who_weqt with you?

Me by myself.

And was Mr. Godfrey with you?

When I came back to Charlottesville, yeah.

When you came ove}, you were by yourself. When you went back, Mr.
Godfrey went with you, right?

Right.

Did anybody else go back with you?

No,

Alright and do you know what time you got back to Charlottesville?
It was about 8:30 - quarter til 9:00, I reckon.

Ard where did you go when you got to Charlottesville?

I had to start moving right away.

30
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AYERS - D 15

And was anybody else in Charlottesville that you know, other than Mr,
Godfrey's daughter?
I knew his sister.
But did his daughter..Did Mr. Godfrey's daughter see him when he
came back with you? |
Yes,
And did yall drive straight back from Clifton Forge?
Straight on back, I stopped-at one rest area, It's been a long
time you know.
When you picked Mr. Godfrey..When did you bring Mr. Godfrey back
then? Did you bring him back to Clifton Forge after you had moved?
Yeah, I brought him back that Sunday.
That Sunday? And he stayed with you?
Yes.,
MR. SCOTT: Your Honor, I am going to object. He's
leading him all around the post. I ask that he not
lead the witness.
Alright, where did he stay in Charlottesville?
At my house.
Alright and how did he get back to Clifton Forge?
I brought him.
Did anybody else come?
Nd:
During the time that he was there, did you come back to Clifton
Forge or did he just spend the night and come back when you finally
finished up your moving?
Yes.

You know whether Mr, Godfrey has a job?

il
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D. GODFREY - D 21

I am his daughter.

How old are you?

23

Now where do you live, Delphine?

I live in Charlottesville.

And how long have you lived there?

I have lived there about 7% years.

Alright, and Mr. Ayers tﬁereis your fiance? The young man that
just left?

Yeah,

Now you know..you heard about this charge that has béen placed
against your father for driving a vehicle here in Clifton Forge?
Yes, sir.
And I take it you knew about that right after it happened?

Yes. l ’f -

You heard about it right after he waé‘charged;_is that right?
Yes. _
Now at the time of thié were you living in Ghaflottesville? Ycu
were living in Chgrlottesville since you have been living there 7%
years? |

Yes.

And you..since you heard about.it right after, do you know where
your father was when this was supposed to have occurred?

He was in Charlottesville.

Alright and would you tell the jury in your own words Jjust in the way you

“would tell this - where you were and where your father was and how you

know he was in Charlottesville rather than in Clifton Forge.

32
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D. GODFREY - D 22

0.K. Well I was moving. I was moving from Country Greene to Vine
Street that morning. My boy friend came up here. I guess he left
about 5:30 - quarter til 6:00. He came up here and picked my
father up to come down and help us move cause that day we was
getting set out. He came to help us move. Then we moved - then my father
sta&ed all night and we brought him back the next day.
Alright did you bring him back on Sunday?

We brought him back on Sunday.

~ Or Saturday?

No, we brought him back on Sunday.

And do you.recall what time they got to Charlottesville?

They got there about - it was between 8:30 and quarter til 9:00.
Now have you driven - have you driven from Charlottesville té Clifton
Forge on a regular bagis?

No - No.

Have you ever driven it?

I have driveﬁ ﬁalf.

Half?

Half of the way.

Alright, do you know how long - approximately how long it takes
you?

It takes about - let me see - we drove this morning. It takes about...

it takes about, I guess, about an hour and 45 minutes.

About an hour and...
Maybe more than that - according to how fast you are going.
Sure, but ordinarily it would take you an hour and a half to 1 hr..

45 minutes?
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D, GODFREY - D 23

Yes, according to...

That is without stopping?

Without stopping. R

0. K. and on the day this offence..your father was
supposed to have been driving, he got to Charlottesville
you say at 8:30 - quarter til 9:00°?

Sure did.

Alright. In whose car did he arrive?

He was with my boyfriend, Ricky. |

And whose car?

Ricky's car.

Alright now were there other childreén in Charlottesville?

- Uh huh. It was me and my two sisters.

O.K.\

Wés down there because they were helping me pack - pack
up my stuff - they was down there..

Alright and you know that this is the day that this
offence is supposed to have occurred?

Yes, this is the day.’ |

Whatever day?

Whatever day it was. Well, I moved on the 26th of July -
that's when I moved.

Alright. 0.K. you know..How many children at home?

My kids?

No, how many of your brothers and sisters live at home
with your father?

34
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